
GOVERNMENT OF PUERTO RICO  
PUERTO RICO PUBLIC SERVICE REGULATORY BOARD  

PUERTO RICO ENERGY BUREAU  
 

 
IN RE: PUERTO RICO ELECTRIC POWER 
AUTHORITY RATE REVIEW 

  CASE NO.: NEPR-AP-2023-0003 
 

   
  Subject: Notice of Appearance and  
                 Request for Notice 

  
 

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE, REQUEST FOR NOTICE AND  
WITHDRAWAL AS ATTORNEY OF RECORD 

 
TO THE HONORABLE ENERGY BUREAU, 

COMES NOW the Puerto Rico Electric Power Authority (“PREPA”) through its 

undersigned counsel and respectfully informs and requests as follows: 

1. The undersigned counsel, Alexis G. Rivera Medina, from the law firm 

González & Martínez Law Offices, P.S.C. (“G&M”), hereby informs that it is 

withdrawing as counsel of record in the above-captioned case as it has ceased 

its employment relationship with G&M.  

2. Mr. Rivera now serves as the Director of PREPA’s Legal Affairs 

Department. In this capacity, he respectfully requests to remain included in the 

service list and to be notified of all future resolutions, orders, and other documents 

issued by the Energy Bureau of the Puerto Rico Public Service Regulatory Board 

(“Energy Bureau”) in this proceeding.  He further clarifies that any such notices will 

be received in his official capacity as PREPA’s representative, and not in the 

capacity of legal counsel. All such notices shall be sent to his official email 

address: alexis.rivera@prepa.pr.gov.  
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3. PREPA informs this Energy Bureau that its legal representation shall 

continue through G&M, by the following undersigned counsel: 

GONZÁLEZ & MARTÍNEZ 
1509 López Landrón, Bldg. Seventh Floor  

San Juan, PR 00911-1933 
Tel.: (787) 274-7404 

Natalia Zayas Godoy: nzayas@gmlex.net 
Richard Cruz Franqui: rcruzfranqui@gmlex.net 

Mirelis Valle Cancel: mvalle@gmlex.net  
 

4. It is respectfully requested that all future resolutions, orders, and any 

other documents issued by the Energy Bureau be served upon the undersigned 

attorneys, Richard Cruz Franqui, Mirelis Valle Cancel, and Natalia Zayas Godoy, 

as counsel for PREPA. It is further requested that all documents filed in the above-

captioned proceeding be likewise notified to PREPA through the undersigned 

counsel. 

5. Additionally, PREPA informs that attorney Juan González, from G&M, 

is also withdrawing as counsel of record in this proceeding. Unlike Mr. Rivera, Mr. 

González will not remain on the service list or continue to receive notifications 

related to this case. 

WHEREFORE, it is respectfully requested that the Clerk of the Energy Bureau 

take notice of: 

a. Mr. Rivera’s withdrawal as counsel of record; 

b. his new role as Director of PREPA’s Legal Affairs Departament;  

c. the withdrawal of attorney Mr. González as counsel of record, who 

shall no longer receive notifications in this case;and 
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d. that the undersigned counsel, Richard Cruz Franqui, Mirelis Valle 

Cancel, and Natalia Zayas Godoy, hereby appear on behalf of, or 

continue to represent, PREPA in the above-captioned case. 

e. That the Clerk of the Energy Bureau serve upon and notify to the 

aforementioned counsel all resolutions, orders, and any other 

documents issued or filed in this proceeding. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED.  

In San Juan, Puerto Rico, this 22 day of October 2025. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE: We hereby certify that this document was filed 

with the Office of the Clerk of the Energy Bureau using its Electronic Filing System 

at https://radicacion.energia.pr.gov/login.  We also certify that a true and exact 

copy of this document was notified to the following parties through attorneys of 

record: gerard.gil@ankura.com, Jorge.SanMiguel@ankura.com, 

Lucas.Porter@ankura.com, mdiconza@omm.com, golivera@omm.com, 

pfriedman@omm.com, msyassin@omm.com, katiuska.bolanos-

lugo@us.dlapiper.com, yahaira.delarosa@us.dlapiper.com, 

margarita.mercado@us.dlapiper.com, carolyn.clarkin@us.dlapiper.com, 

andrea.chambers@us.dlapiper.com, regulatory@genera-pr.com, legal@genera-

pr.com, mvazquez!@vvlawpr.com, gvilanova@vvlawpr.com, ratecase@genera-

pr.com, jfr@sbgblaw.com, hrivera@jrsp.pr.gov, gerardo_cosme@solartekpr.net, 

contratistas@jrsp.pr.gov, victorluisgonzalez@yahoo.com, Cfl@mcvpr.com, 

nancy@emmanuelli.law, jrinconlopez@guidehouse.com, 
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Josh.Llamas@fticonsulting.com, Anu.Sen@fticonsulting.com, 

Ellen.Smith@fticonsulting.com, Intisarul.lslam@weil.com, alexis.ramsey@weil.com, 

Kara.smith@weil.com, rafael.ortiz.mendoza@gmail.com, 

rolando@emmanuelli.law, monica@emmanuelli.law, cristian@emmanuelli.law,  

Ignq2021@gmail.com, jan.albinolopez@us.dlapiper.com, 

Rachel.Albanese@us.dlapiper.com, varoon.sachdev@whitecase.com, 

javrua@sesapr.org, Brett.ingerman@us.dlapiper.com, agraitfe@agraitlawpr.com, 

brett.solberg@us.dlapiper.com, loliver@amgprlaw.com, 

jpouroman@outlook.com, epo@amgprlaw.com, acasellas@amgprlaw.com, 

matt.barr@weil.com, Robert.berezin@weil.com, Gabriel.morgan@weil.com, 

corey.brady@weil.com, Iramos@ramoscruzlegal.com, tlauria@whitecase.com, 

gkurtz@whitecase.com, ccolumbres@whitecase.com, 

isgac.glassman@whitecase.com, tmacwright@whitecase.com, 

jcunningham@whitecase.com, mshepherd@whitecase.com, 

jgreen@whitecase.com, hburgos@cabprlaw.com, dperez@cabprlaw.com, 

howard.hawkins@cwt.com, mark.ellenberg@cwt.com, casey.servais@cwt.com, 

bill.natbony@cwt.com, zack.schrieber@cwt.com, thomas.curtin@cwt.com, 

escalera@reichardescalera.com, riverac@reichardescalera.com,  

susheelkirpalani@quinnemanuel.com, erickay@quinnemanuel.com, 

dmonserrate@msglawpr.com, fgierbolini@msglawpr.com, 

rschell@msglawpr.com, eric.brunstad@dechert.com, 

Stephen.zide@dechet.com, David.herman@dechert.com, 
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Isaac.Stevens@dechert.com, James.Moser@dechert.com, 

michael.doluisio@dechert.com, Kayla.Yoon@dechert.com, 

Julia@londoneconomics.com, Brian@londoneconomics.com, 

luke@londoneconomics.com,  juan@londoneconomics.com, 

mmcgill@gibsondunn.com, LShelfer@gibsondunn.com, jcasillas@cstlawpr.com,  

jnieves@cstlawpr.com,  pedrojimenez@paulhastings.com, 

ericstolze@paulhastings.com, arrivera@nuenergypr.com, apc@mcvpr.com, 

ramonluisnieves@rInlegal.com.  

 
GONZÁLEZ & MARTÍNEZ 

1509 López Landrón 
Seventh Floor 

San Juan, PR 00911-1933 
Tel.: (787) 274-7404  

 
 

s/ Richard Cruz Franqui 
Richard Cruz Franqui 

TSPR No.: 14,956 
E-mail: rcruzfranqui@gmlex.net  

 
s/ Mirelis Valle Cancel 

Mirelis Valle Cancel 
TSPR No.: 21,115 

E-mail: mvalle@gmlex.net  
 

s/ Natalia Zayas Godoy 
Natalia Zayas Godoy 

TSPR No.: 20, 415 
E-mail: nzayas@gmlex.net  
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